
Fees Schedule 2020
The Friends’ School



 Year 	   Fee Per Term#         	        Fee Per Annum	
  	        			     

Morris - Primary Years
Kindergarten 	$2,735		 	 $10,940

Prep & 1	 $3,020		 	 $12,080

2 - 4   		 $3,150		 	 $12,600

5	   	 $3,825		 	 $15,300

6	   	 $4,160		 	 $16,640

Secondary - High School
7	   	 $4,650		 	 $18,600

8 - 10  	 $4,945		 	 $19,780

Secondary - Clemes
11 - 12*	 $4,980		 	 $19,920

* An additional charge of $1,305 per annum applies 
for students in Years 11 and 12 undertaking the 
International Baccalaureate Diploma.

# A discount of 1.0% applies to tuition fees that are 
paid in full within 14 days of the invoice date.

●  Fees are per term, unless otherwise stated. 

● Tuition fees are fully inclusive, with the exception of 
associated variable charges, outlined on the last page. 

Families that have more than one sibling attending 
Friends’ from Kindergarten onwards will receive the 
following family concessions:

2 children at Friends’		  4% per child
3 children at Friends’		  8% per child
4 children at Friends’		  12% per child
5 children at Friends’		  16% per child

Please note that these concessions are available for 
students attending Friends’ from Kindergarten to Year 
12 and are on tuition fees only.

Family Concessions

Residential Accommodation

Boarding Type  Fee Per Term         Per Annum

Five-Day	  $4,030	    $16,122 

Seven-Day	  $5,374	    $21,496

Tuition FeesFriends’ Early Learning			 

Friends’ Early Learning is an education and care 
centre that provides early learning for children 
from three months old to Pre-Kindergarten.	

				             Fee Per Day
	 	 	  	                (Prior to CCS*)

Early Learning		 	 	 $105.50

Pre Kindergarten	 	 	 $105.50

*Friends’ Early Learning is an approved 
education and care provider. The Child Care 
Subsidy (CCS) is available. Please see
 www.humanservices.gov.au for details.

The fees referred to in this document are applicable 
for Australian students in 2020 only and are subject to 
annual review. 

Outside School Hours Care

The Outside School Hours Care programs provide 
care services to children attending Morris - 
Friends’ Primary Years and other children in our 
local community.  

Care Type  	  		             Fee Per Day

Before School Care 	 	 	 $15.50
(7.30am to 8.30am)

After School Co-Curricular Session	 $20.00
(until 6pm)

After School Full Session 	 	 $25.50
(until 6pm)

Vacation Care Day Session	 	 $78.00
(7.30am to 6pm)

(4 terms per year)	



Year 11 - Year 12
Students in these year groups 
supply their own materials, books, 
stationery, writing and drawing 
equipment. The fees cover the 
costs relating to most  optional co-
curricular activities, class excursions 
and consumable materials for a range 
of class activities. TCE examination 
fees are also included.
Students are supplied with an 
Apple MacBook Air Laptop, 
which is insured against certain 
accidental damage and loss and 
which is configured with a range of 
educational software. 

Student Accommodation - 
Walker House 
Students are provided with 
individual rooms in designated 
male/female areas, with separate 
study and recreational rooms 
available for their use. Walker House 
provides all linen (plus doona and 
pillow) and towels. Daily meals 
include breakfast, morning tea, 
lunch provisions, afternoon tea and 
dinner.  For students 16 years and 
over, gym membership at Friends 
Health & Fitness is included in the 
Walker House fee.

Year 7 - Year 10
Students in these year groups 
supply their own books, stationery, 
writing and drawing equipment. 
The fees cover the costs relating to 
consumable materials for a range 
of class activities, most outdoor 
education, some co-curricular 
activities, class excursions, the Year 7  
camp and most costs associated with 
the transdisciplinary ‘Connections 
Program’.
Students are supplied with an 
Apple MacBook Air Laptop, 
which is insured against certain 
accidental damage and loss and 
which is configured with a range of 
educational software. 

Inclusions

Kindergarten - Year 4
Students in these year groups are 
supplied with most materials, books, 
stationery, writing and drawing 
equipment. The fees cover the 
costs relating to some co-curricular 
activities, excursions and the outdoor 
education program. Kindergarten to 
Year 1 students have access to various 
forms of technology to support 
learning. Students in Year 2 to Year 4 
are allocated a personal iPad for use 
at school, which is insured against 
certain accidental damage and loss, 
and which is configured with a range 
of educational software.

As indicated by the Fees Schedule, there is some variation in the fees charged according to the specific educational 
program provided for each year group. 

Friends’ Early Learning - 12 Weeks to 
Pre-Kindergarten
Students are supplied with all 
equipment, materials and resources. 
The fees cover the costs relating to 
all activities, excursions and visiting 
educators. Families are responsible 
for providing their child’s own food, 
drink and nappies. Friends’ Early 
Learning is an Exceeding National 
Quality Standard education and care 
centre. 

Year 5 - Year 6
Students in these year groups are 
supplied with most materials, books, 
stationery, writing and drawing 
equipment. The fees cover the 
costs relating to some co-curricular 
activities, excursions and class 
camps. Fees for Year 6 include costs 
of the annual trip to Canberra, 
being part of a curriculum unit on 
government. Students are provided 
with a personal iPad which is insured 
against certain accidental damage 
and loss, and which is configured 
with a range of educational software.



• Expenses relating to co-curricular activities that are not covered by fees include the cost of sports equipment, musical 
instruments, sports uniforms, outdoor education clothing, national and international travel and fees for some sports 
facilities and camps. 

• As members of the School community, it is expected that students respect and care for School property, including 
computers. The School’s student handbooks set out our expectations and policies in respect to students accepting the 
consequences of their actions, including paying for any damage to property caused by their negligence. Whilst the 
School carries insurance for loss or damage to computers in certain circumstances, our policies carry standard claim 
excesses and do not provide cover for wilful damage or neglect. 

• The School charges a flat rate excess of $250 per repair for non-warranty repairs to, or replacement of, computers. This 
excess applies regardless of fault, as it is the School’s expectation that students will take full and proper care of their 
computers at all times. Students must also replace, at their own expense, computer power packs and protective cases 
in the case of non-warranty loss or permanent damage. In addition, the School may require families to bear full repair 
or replacement costs incurred through wilful damage or neglect. Further details of these charges will be provided to 
parents on a case-by-case basis should the need arise. 

Please Note

Associated Variable Charges

1. Laptop Bag (Term 1)
Year 7 & 10			   $32
New students in 
Years 8,9, 11 & 12		  $50

2. 2019/20 Rowing Levy (per annum)
Per child (one child)		  $450
Per child (two children)		 $432
Per child (three children)	 $414
Rowing Tasmania Registration	 $85 
(per child)

3. Individual Tuition (per term)
Including music, ceramics, 
Duke of Edinburgh Award      Variable

4. Sundry Cost Contributions
Including large projects (Design & 
Tech), national and international 
travel   			             Variable

Parents are reminded that the School 
has full liability insurance but it does 
not cover lost property. There is a 
student accident policy that provides 
limited cover for non-Medicare 
medical expenses not otherwise 
reimbursable.

Insurance Cover for 
Property & Medical Expenses

Please refer to the School’s Enrolment 
Policy and Guidelines for the 
application process, administration 
fee and deposit requirements.  From 
1 January 2020, a $500 administration 
fee will be payable to accept a 
Conditional Place and an Enrolment 
Deposit of $1,250 per student is 
payable to accept a confirmed 
enrolment place. The Conditional 
Place fee and Enrolment Deposit are 
non-refundable in any circumstances 
and are not used in-lieu of School 
fees.  An Application Fee of $100 
applies to all enrolment applications.

Application & Enrolment 
Deposit

One full term’s notice in writing, 
addressed and submitted 
to the Principal, prior to the 
commencement of the final term, is 
required of an intended withdrawal 
from the School and from residential 
accommodation. Payment of one 
term’s tuition and/or residential 
accommodation fees will apply if 
this notice is not received. 

Student Withdrawal

Scholarships are available for entry
to Years 7 and 11, which offer 
fee reductions. Scholarship 
examinations for 2021 entry will be 
held on 28 March 2020. Applications 
are invited by public advertisement 
and information on our website in 
early 2020.

Scholarships

Accounts covering each school 
term are issued in February, April, 
July and October and are due for 
immediate payment. An accounting 
charge may be applied to overdue 
accounts. A discount of 1.0% applies 
to tuition fees paid in full within 14 
days of the invoice date.

EFTPOS, Bpay, Bpay View, funds 
transfer, Direct Debit or payment 
by cheque are available as payment 
options. Flexible payment options 
across 12 months, 26 fortnights or 52 
weeks are available on application to 
the Accounts Office at 
fees@friends.tas.edu.au

Payment of Accounts


